



# PERTH, THURSDAY, 8 JANUARY 2015 No. 7 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 1.30 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

# **SPECIAL GAZETTE**

# **SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION**

	Page
Armadale Kelmscott District Memorial Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014	169
Bentley Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014	173
Fiona Stanley Hospital Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 2014	177
Fremantle Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014	181
Magistrates Court (Civil Proceedings) Amendment Rules (No. 3) 2014	159
Magistrates Court (General) Amendment Rules (No. 3) 2014	161
Metropolitan Health Service Amendment By-laws 2014	185
Osborne Park Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014.	189
Royal Perth Hospital Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 2014	193
Swan District Hospital (Eveline Road Site) Amendment By-laws 2014	197
WA Country Health Service Amendment By-laws 2014	201
Women's and Children's Hospitals Amendment By-laws 2014	205

Magistrates Court (Civil Proceedings) Act 2004

# **Magistrates Court (Civil Proceedings) Amendment Rules (No. 3) 2014**

Made by the Magistrates Court in accordance with the *Magistrates Court Act 2004* section 39.

#### 1. Citation

These rules are the *Magistrates Court (Civil Proceedings) Amendment Rules (No. 3) 2014.* 

## 2. Commencement

These rules come into operation as follows —

- (a) rules 1 and 2 on the day on which these rules are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the rules on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

#### 3. Rules amended

These rules amend the *Magistrates Court (Civil Proceedings) Rules 2005*.

# Magistrates Court (Civil Proceedings) Amendment Rules (No. 3) 2014

r. 4

# 4. Rule 124 amended

In rule 124(1) in the Table delete the item relating to the *Road Traffic (Vehicle Standards) Regulations 2002*.

S. HEATH, Chief Magistrate.

E. WOODS, Deputy Chief Magistrate.

R. BAILEY, Magistrate.

K. TAVENER, Magistrate.

# Magistrates Court Act 2004

# Magistrates Court (General) Amendment Rules (No. 3) 2014

Made by the Magistrates Court.

#### 1. Citation

These rules are the *Magistrates Court (General) Amendment Rules (No. 3) 2014*.

#### 2. Commencement

These rules come into operation as follows —

- (a) rules 1 and 2 on the day on which these rules are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the rules on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

#### 3. Rules amended

These rules amend the Magistrates Court (General) Rules 2005.

#### 4. Part 8 heading amended

In the heading to Part 8 delete "**Road Traffic Act 1974**" and insert:

# **Road traffic legislation**

r. 5

#### 5. Rule 50 amended

- (1) In rule 50 delete the definition of *Director General*.
- (2) In rule 50 insert in alphabetical order:

**CEO** has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic* (Administration) Act 2008 section 4;

RT (AD) Act means the Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008;

#### 6. Rule 51 amended

(1) In rule 51(1) delete "RTA section 76(1)" and insert:

RT (AD) Act section 27

(2) In rule 51(3) delete "RTA section 76(7)(a)" and insert:

RT (AD) Act section 35(1)

(3) In rule 51(4) delete "RTA section 76(7)(b)" and insert:

RT (AD) Act section 35(2)

Note: The heading to rule 51 is to read:

Application under RT (AD) Act s. 27 or 35, how to be made

r. 7

# 7. Rule 52 amended

(1) In rule 52(1) delete "RTA section 76." and insert:

RT (AD) Act section 29 or 35(3).

- (2) In rule 52(2):
  - (a) in paragraph (c) delete "Director General" and insert:

**CEO** 

(b) in paragraph (c) delete "Director General." and insert:CEO.

(3) In rule 52(3)(c) delete "Director General" and insert:

CEO

(4) In rule 52(4)(c) delete "Director General." and insert:

CEO.

(5) In rule 52(5) delete "Director General" and insert:

CEO

r. 8

#### 8. Rule 53 amended

- (1) In rule 53(1):
  - (a) delete "Director General has been served with an application made under the RTA section 76(1) or an application made under the RTA section 76(7)(a)," and insert:

CEO been served with an application made under the RT (AD) Act section 27 or 35(1),

(b) delete "Director General." and insert:

CEO.

(2) In rule 53(2) delete "RTA section 76(7)(b)" and insert:

RT (AD) Act section 35(2)

# 9. Rule 54 amended

In rule 54 delete "RTA section 76(1) or an application made under the RTA section 76(7)(a)—" and insert:

RT (AD) Act section 27 or 35(2) —

r. 10

#### 10. Rule 55 amended

In rule 55 delete "Director General" and insert:

CEO

Note: The heading to rule 55 is to read:

CEO to be notified of decision

#### 11. Schedule 2 amended

- (1) In Schedule 2 Form 5:
  - (a) delete "Road Traffic Act 1974 s. 76(1)" (each occurrence) and insert:

Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008 s. 27

(b) delete "Director General" and insert:

CEO

(c) delete "Road Traffic Act 1974 s. 76(3)." and insert:

Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008 s. 30.

- (2) In Schedule 2 Form 7:
  - (a) delete "Road Traffic Act 1974 s. 76(7)(a)" (each occurrence) and insert:

Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008 s. 35(1)

# r. 11

(b) delete "Road Traffic Act 1974 s. 76(9)(a)." and insert:

Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008 s. 35(4).

- (3) In Schedule 2 Form 8:
  - (a) delete "Road Traffic Act 1974 s. 76(7)(b)" (each occurrence) and insert:

Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008 s. 35(2)

(b) delete "by Director General" and insert:

by CEO

(c) delete "the Director General" and insert:

the CEO

(d) delete "for Director General" and insert:

for CEO

r. 11

(e) delete "Road Traffic Act 1974 s. 76(9)." and insert:

Road Traffic (Authorisation to Drive) Act 2008 s. 35(4).

Note: The heading to Schedule 2 Form 8 is to read:

Application by CEO to vary, cancel extraordinary licence (r. 51(4))

S. HEATH, Chief Magistrate.

E. WOODS, Deputy Chief Magistrate.

R. BAILEY, Magistrate.

K. TAVENER, Magistrate.

Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

# Armadale Kelmscott District Memorial Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of the Armadale Kelmscott District Memorial Hospital.

#### 1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Armadale Kelmscott District Memorial Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014*.

#### 2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

# 3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the *Armadale Kelmscott District Memorial Hospital By-laws 2002*.

# 4. By-law 2 amended

(1) In by-law 2(1) delete the definition of *registered owner*.

#### Armadale Kelmscott District Memorial Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014

#### bl. 5

(2) In by-law 2(1) insert in alphabetical order:

responsible person, for a vehicle, means the person responsible for the vehicle under the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 6;

(3) In by-law 2(1) in the definition of *roadway* delete "within the definition of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*," and insert:

as defined in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4,

(4) In by-law 2(1) in the definition of *vehicle* delete "same definition as in the *Road Traffic Act 1974.*" and insert:

meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4.

#### 5. By-law 17 amended

In by-law 17 in the definition of *alleged offender* delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

# 6. By-law 22 amended

Delete by-law 22(a) and insert:

(a) the driver of, responsible person for, or person in charge of, the vehicle; or

## Armadale Kelmscott District Memorial Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014

bl. 7

# 7. By-law 23 amended

In by-law 23(4) delete "owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

# 8. By-law 24 amended

(1) In by-law 24(1) delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

- (2) In by-law 24(2):
  - (a) delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

(b) delete "registered owner is" and insert:

responsible person is

Note: The heading to amended by-law 24 is to read:

Responsible person may be treated as driver or person in charge of vehicle

### 9. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2 Form 1:

(a) delete "owner of" and insert:

# Armadale Kelmscott District Memorial Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014

bl. 9

(b) delete "owner." and insert:

responsible person.

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of the Armadale Kelmscott District Memorial Hospital.

Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

# **Bentley Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014**

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of the Bentley Hospital.

#### 1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Bentley Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014*.

#### 2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

# 3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the Bentley Hospital By-laws 2001.

# 4. By-law 2 amended

- (1) In by-law 2(1) delete the definition of *registered owner*.
- (2) In by-law 2(1) insert in alphabetical order:

responsible person, for a vehicle, means the person responsible for the vehicle under the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 6;

#### Bentley Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014

#### bl. 5

(3) In by-law 2(1) in the definition of *roadway* delete "within the definition of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*," and insert:

as defined in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4,

(4) In by-law 2(1) in the definition of *vehicle* delete "same definition as in the *Road Traffic Act 1974*." and insert:

meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4.

# 5. By-law 17 amended

In by-law 17 in the definition of *alleged offender* delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

# 6. By-law 22 amended

Delete by-law 22(a) and insert:

(a) the driver of, responsible person for, or person in charge of, the vehicle; or

# 7. By-law 23 amended

In by-law 23(4) delete "owner of" and insert:

#### Bentley Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014

bl. 8

# 8. By-law 24 amended

(1) In by-law 24(1) delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

- (2) In by-law 24(2):
  - (a) delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

(b) delete "registered owner is" and insert:

responsible person is

Note: The heading to amended by-law 24 is to read:

Responsible person may be treated as driver or person in charge of vehicle

# 9. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2 Form 1:

(a) delete "owner of" and insert:

# Bentley Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014

bl. 9			

(b) delete "owner." and insert: responsible person.

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of the Bentley Hospital.

## Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

# Fiona Stanley Hospital Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 2014

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of the Fiona Stanley Hospital.

#### 1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Fiona Stanley Hospital Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 2014*.

#### 2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

# 3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the Fiona Stanley Hospital By-laws 2014.

#### 4. By-law 3 amended

- (1) In by-law 3(1) delete the definition of *registered owner*.
- (2) In by-law 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

responsible person, for a vehicle, means the person responsible for the vehicle under the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 6;

#### Fiona Stanley Hospital Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 2014

#### bl. 5

(3) In by-law 3(1) in the definition of *roadway* delete "definition of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*," and insert:

meaning of the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 4,

(4) In by-law 3(1) in the definition of *vehicle* delete "*Road Traffic*" *Act 1974* section 5." and insert:

Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 4.

# 5. By-law 26 amended

In by-law 26 in the definition of *alleged offender* delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

# 6. By-law 31 amended

Delete by-law 31(a) and insert:

(a) the driver of, responsible person for, or person in charge of, the vehicle; or

# 7. By-law 32 amended

In by-law 32(4) delete "owner of" and insert:

#### Fiona Stanley Hospital Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 2014

bl. 8

# 8. By-law 33 amended

(1) In by-law 33(1) delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

- (2) In by-law 33(2):
  - (a) delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

(b) delete "registered owner is" and insert:

responsible person is

Note: The heading to amended by-law 33 is to read:

Responsible person may be treated as driver or person in charge of vehicle

# 9. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3 Form 1:

(a) delete "owner of" and insert:

# Fiona Stanley Hospital Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 2014

bl. 9			

(b) delete "owner." and insert:

responsible person.

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of the Fiona Stanley Hospital.

## Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

# Fremantle Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of the Fremantle Hospital.

#### 1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Fremantle Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014*.

#### 2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

# 3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the Fremantle Hospital By-laws 1992.

# 4. By-law 3 amended

- (1) In by-law 3(1) delete the definition of *registered owner*.
- (2) In by-law 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

responsible person, for a vehicle, means the person responsible for the vehicle under the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 6;

#### Fremantle Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014

#### bl. 5

(3) In by-law 3(1) in the definition of *roadway* delete "*Road Traffic Act 1974*," and insert:

Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 4,

(4) In by-law 3(1) in the definition of *vehicle* delete "same meaning as in the *Road Traffic Act 1974*;" and insert:

meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4;

# 5. By-law 19 amended

In by-law 19 in the definition of *alleged offender* delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

# 6. By-law 24 amended

Delete by-law 24(a) and insert:

(a) the driver of, responsible person for, or person in charge of, the vehicle; or

# 7. By-law 25 amended

In by-law 25(4):

(a) in paragraph (a) delete "owner of" and insert:

## Fremantle Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014

bl. 8

(b) in paragraph (b) delete "owner or" and insert: responsible person for or

# 8. By-law 26 amended

(1) In by-law 26(1) delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

- (2) In by-law 26(2):
  - (a) delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

(b) delete "registered owner is" and insert:

responsible person is

Note: The heading to amended by-law 26 is to read:

Responsible person may be treated as driver or person in charge of vehicle

#### 9. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3 Form 1:

(a) delete "owner of" and insert:

# Fremantle Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014

bl. 9

(b) delete "owner." and insert:

responsible person.

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of the Fremantle Hospital.

Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

# Metropolitan Health Service Amendment By-laws 2014

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of each Hospital as defined in the *Metropolitan Health Service By-laws 2008* by-law 3.

#### 1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Metropolitan Health Service Amendment By-laws 2014*.

#### 2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

# 3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the *Metropolitan Health Service By-laws 2008*.

# 4. By-law 3 amended

(1) In by-law 3 delete the definition of *registered owner*.

#### Metropolitan Health Service Amendment By-laws 2014

#### bl. 5

(2) In by-law 3 insert in alphabetical order:

responsible person, for a vehicle, means the person responsible for the vehicle under the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 6;

(3) In by-law 3 in the definition of *vehicle* delete "same meaning as in the *Road Traffic Act 1974.*" and insert:

meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4.

# 5. By-law 11 amended

In by-law 11 in the definition of *alleged offender* delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

# 6. By-law 16 amended

Delete by-law 16(a) and insert:

(a) the driver of, responsible person for, or person in charge of, the vehicle; or

## 7. Schedule 4 amended

In Schedule 4 Form 1:

(a) delete "owner of" and insert:

# Metropolitan Health Service Amendment By-laws 2014

bl. 7

(b) delete "owner." and insert:

responsible person.

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of each Hospital as defined in the *Metropolitan Health Service By-laws 2008* by-law 3.

Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927

# Osborne Park Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of the Osborne Park Hospital.

#### 1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Osborne Park Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014*.

#### 2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

# 3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the Osborne Park Hospital By-laws 2007.

# 4. By-law 2 amended

- (1) In by-law 2(1) delete the definition of *registered owner*.
- (2) In by-law 2(1) insert in alphabetical order:

responsible person, for a vehicle, means the person responsible for the vehicle under the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 6;

#### Osborne Park Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014

#### bl. 5

(3) In by-law 2(1) in the definition of *roadway* delete "definition of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*," and insert:

meaning of the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4,

(4) In by-law 2(1) in the definition of *vehicle* delete "same definition as in the *Road Traffic Act 1974.*" and insert:

meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4.

# 5. By-law 17 amended

In by-law 17 in the definition of *alleged offender* delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

# 6. By-law 22 amended

Delete by-law 22(a) and insert:

(a) the driver of, responsible person for, or person in charge of, the vehicle; or

#### Osborne Park Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014

bl. 7

# 7. By-law 23 amended

In by-law 23(4):

- (a) in paragraph (a), delete "owner of" and insert: responsible person for
- (b) in paragraph (b), delete "owner or" and insert: responsible person for or

# 8. By-law 24 amended

- (1) In by-law 24(1) delete "registered owner of" and insert: responsible person for
- (2) In by-law 24(2):
  - (a) delete "registered owner of" and insert: responsible person for
  - (b) delete "registered owner is" and insert:responsible person is

Note: The heading to amended by-law 24 is to read:

Responsible person may be treated as driver or person in charge of vehicle

# Osborne Park Hospital Amendment By-laws 2014

# 9. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2 Form 1:

(a) delete "owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

(b) delete "owner." and insert:

responsible person.

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of the Osborne Park Hospital.

# Royal Perth Hospital Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 2014

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of the Royal Perth Hospital.

#### 1. Citation

These by-laws are the Royal Perth Hospital Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 2014.

#### 2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

# 3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the Royal Perth Hospital By-laws 2009.

# 4. By-law 3 amended

- (1) In by-law 3(1) delete the definition of *registered owner*.
- (2) In by-law 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

responsible person, for a vehicle, means the person responsible for the vehicle under the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 6;

#### Royal Perth Hospital Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 2014

#### bl. 5

(3) In by-law 3(1) in the definition of *roadway* delete "definition of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*," and insert:

meaning of the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4,

(4) In by-law 3(1) in the definition of *vehicle* delete "same definition as in the *Road Traffic Act 1974*;" and insert:

meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4;

## 5. By-law 19 amended

In by-law 19 in the definition of *alleged offender* delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

# 6. By-law 24 amended

Delete by-law 24(a) and insert:

(a) the driver of, responsible person for, or person in charge of, the vehicle; or

#### Royal Perth Hospital Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 2014

bl. 7

# 7. By-law 25 amended

In by-law 25(4):

- (a) in paragraph (a) delete "owner of" and insert: responsible person for
- (b) in paragraph (b) delete "owner" and insert: responsible person for

# 8. By-law 26 amended

- (1) In by-law 26(1) delete "registered owner of" and insert: responsible person for
- (2) In by-law 26(2):
  - (a) delete "registered owner of" and insert: responsible person for
  - (b) delete "registered owner is" and insert:responsible person is

Note: The heading to amended by-law 26 is to read:

Responsible person may be treated as driver or person in charge of vehicle

## Royal Perth Hospital Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 2014

bl. 9			

# 9. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3 Form 1:

(a) delete "owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

(b) delete "owner." and insert:

responsible person.

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of the Royal Perth Hospital.

# Swan District Hospital (Eveline Road Site) Amendment By-laws 2014

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of the Swan District Hospital.

#### 1. Citation

These by-laws are the Swan District Hospital (Eveline Road Site) Amendment By-laws 2014.

#### 2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

# 3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the Swan District Hospital (Eveline Road Site) By-laws 2005.

## 4. By-law 2 amended

(1) In by-law 2(1) delete the definition of *registered owner*.

#### Swan District Hospital (Eveline Road Site) Amendment By-laws 2014

#### bl. 5

(2) In by-law 2(1) insert in alphabetical order:

responsible person, for a vehicle, means the person responsible for the vehicle under the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 6;

(3) In by-law 2(1) in the definition of *roadway* delete "definition of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*," and insert:

meaning of the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 4,

(4) In by-law 2(1) in the definition of *vehicle* delete "*Road Traffic*" *Act 1974* section 5(1)." and insert:

Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 4.

## 5. By-law 17 amended

In by-law 17 in the definition of *alleged offender* delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

## 6. By-law 22 amended

Delete by-law 22(a) and insert:

(a) the driver of, responsible person for, or person in charge of, the vehicle; or

#### Swan District Hospital (Eveline Road Site) Amendment By-laws 2014

bl. 7

# 7. By-law 23 amended

In by-law 23(4) delete "owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

# 8. By-law 24 amended

(1) In by-law 24(1) delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

- (2) In by-law 24(2):
  - (a) delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

(b) delete "registered owner is" and insert:

responsible person is

Note: The heading to amended by-law 24 is to read:

Responsible person may be treated as driver or person in charge of vehicle

bl. 9			

# 9. Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2 in Form 1 delete "OWNER/" and insert:

RESPONSIBLE PERSON FOR /

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of the Swan District Hospital.

# WA Country Health Service Amendment By-laws 2014

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of each Hospital as defined in the *WA Country Health Service By-laws 2007* by-law 2(1).

#### 1. Citation

These by-laws are the WA Country Health Service Amendment By-laws 2014.

#### 2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

# 3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the WA Country Health Service By-laws 2007.

## 4. By-law 2 amended

(1) In by-law 2(1) delete the definition of *registered owner*.

#### WA Country Health Service Amendment By-laws 2014

#### bl. 5

(2) In by-law 2(1) insert in alphabetical order:

responsible person, for a vehicle, means the person responsible for the vehicle under the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 6;

(3) In by-law 2(1) in the definition of *roadway* delete "definition of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*," and insert:

meaning of the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4,

(4) In by-law 2(1) in the definition of *vehicle* delete "same definition as in the *Road Traffic Act 1974.*" and insert:

meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4.

#### 5. By-law 17 amended

In by-law 17 in the definition of *alleged offender* delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

#### WA Country Health Service Amendment By-laws 2014

bl. 6

# 6. By-law 18 amended

In by-law 18(3)(b) delete "a complaint of".

# 7. By-law 22 amended

Delete by-law 22(a) and insert:

(a) the driver of, responsible person for, or person in charge of, the vehicle; or

# 8. By-law 23 amended

In by-law 23(4) delete "owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

# 9. By-law 24 amended

(1) In by-law 24(1) delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

- (2) In by-law 24(2):
  - (a) delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

#### WA Country Health Service Amendment By-laws 2014

bl. 9

(b) delete "registered owner is" and insert:

responsible person is

Note: The heading to amended by-law 24 is to read:

Responsible person may be treated as driver or person in charge of vehicle

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of each Hospital as defined in the *WA Country Health Service By-laws 2007* by-law 2(1).

# Women's and Children's Hospitals Amendment By-laws 2014

Made under section 22 of the Act by the Minister in his capacity as the board of each Hospital as defined in the *Women's and Children's Hospitals By-laws 2005* by-law 2(1).

#### 1. Citation

These by-laws are the *Women's and Children's Hospitals Amendment By-laws 2014*.

#### 2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation as follows —

- (a) by-laws 1 and 2 on the day on which these by-laws are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the by-laws on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

# 3. By-laws amended

These by-laws amend the *Women's and Children's Hospitals By-laws 2005*.

## 4. By-law 2 amended

(1) In by-law 2(1) delete the definition of *registered owner*.

#### Women's and Children's Hospitals Amendment By-laws 2014

#### bl. 5

(2) In by-law 2(1) insert in alphabetical order:

responsible person, for a vehicle, means the person responsible for the vehicle under the Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008 section 6;

(3) In by-law 2(1) in the definition of *roadway* delete "definition of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*," and insert:

meaning of the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4,

(4) In by-law 2(1) in the definition of *vehicle* delete "same definition as in the *Road Traffic Act 1974*;" and insert:

meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4;

#### 5. By-law 17 amended

In by-law 17 in the definition of *alleged offender* delete "registered owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

## 6. By-law 22 amended

Delete by-law 22(a) and insert:

(a) the driver of, responsible person for, or person in charge of, the vehicle; or

#### Women's and Children's Hospitals Amendment By-laws 2014

bl. 7

# 7. By-law 23 amended

In by-law 23(4):

- (a) in paragraph (a) delete "owner of" and insert: responsible person for
- (b) in paragraph (b) delete "owner" and insert: responsible person for

# 8. By-law 24 amended

- (1) In by-law 24(1) delete "registered owner of" and insert: responsible person for
- (2) In by-law 24(2):
  - (a) delete "registered owner of" and insert: responsible person for
  - (b) delete "registered owner is" and insert:responsible person is

Note: The heading to amended by-law 24 is to read:

Responsible person may be treated as driver or person in charge of vehicle

## Women's and Children's Hospitals Amendment By-laws 2014

## 9. Schedule 3 amended

In Schedule 3 Form 1:

(a) delete "owner of" and insert:

responsible person for

(b) delete "owner." and insert:

responsible person.

K. HAMES, The Minister in his capacity as the board of each Hospital as defined in the *Women's and Children's Hospitals*By-laws 2005 by-law 2(1).